

CNR No. WBHW01-000147-2022
T. R Case No. 7 of 2022

Order No. 19 dated: 10.01.2025

The record is put up by petition filed on behalf of accused Irshad and Rashid, who pray for bail.

Copy served and objected to.

Ld. P.P. Incharge and Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

The record is taken up for hearing of the prayer for bail.

The Ld. Lawyer for the accused persons submits before the court that the accused persons have been falsely implicated and are in custody since 06.01.2022 and that they will not abscond from the process of the court, if granted bail.

Ld. P. P. Incharge raised strong objection.

This is a case u/s. 21(C)/29 of NDPS Act. Commercial quantity of heroine was allegedly seized from the possession of the accused persons and other four accused persons. Charge has already been framed u/s. 21(C)/29 of NDPS Act and eight witnesses have already been examined. Previously the Hon'ble Supreme Court has already been rejected vide SLP (cri) 1397/2024. Considering the incriminating materials in the case docket, coupled with the embargo upon the court u/s. 37 of the NDPS Act, prayer for bail of accused Irshad and Rashid is considered and rejected.

To date.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Special Judge,
Incharge

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah
Incharge